## REPRESENTATIVE JOHNSON

Honoring Orville Ray Timberlake on being named the 2011 Ohio DRC Correction Officer of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend Orville Ray Timberlake as the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction's 2011 Correction Officer of the Year; and

WHEREAS, Selection for this accolade is a distinction of which Orville Timberlake can be proud. A decorated veteran of the U.S. Army, a disaster relief worker for the American Red Cross, and a member of his church, he has served the Southern Ohio Correctional Facility since 1987, becoming active with several committees and a special detail, and he has been named the institution's Correction Officer of the Year. Indeed, he has brought insight and exceptional ability to his important work, and we applied him on his exemplary record of accomplishment; and

WHEREAS, This award is a justifiable source of pride and an outstanding reflection on Orville Timberlake, his supervisors, his institution, and the Portsmouth community. By fulfilling his myriad responsibilities with the utmost competence, he has consistently inspired all those around him to excel; and

WHEREAS, Orville Timberlake's efforts have helped to guarantee a high level of success for all projects with which he has been involved and have gained him the appreciation of many. It is through the unsurpassed commitment of conscientious professionals such as he that the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction continues to prosper and remains responsive to the needs of all citizens; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 129th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, congratulate Orville Ray Timberlake on his record of service and salute him as an exceptional Ohioan; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Orville Ray Timberlake.